3.1 The work to be performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be commenced after CITY’s 

execution of the Agreement and not later than ten (10) calendar days after the date that 

CONTRACTOR receives CITY’s Notice to Proceed. The work herein required shall be completed 

within two hundred seventy-four (274) calendar days from issuance of CITY’s Notice to 

Proceed, subject to any permitted extensions of time pursuant to this Agreement and any 

amendments and/or addenda thereto. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term “completion” 

shall mean the satisfactory completion and final inspection of the Property by the CITY.

[...]

4.1 CITY agrees to compensate CONTRACTOR monthly for all services and work that has 

been completed, inspected, and properly invoiced by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement. 

The total amount of compensation paid to CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall not 

exceed SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED AND EIGHT DOLLARS AND 

ZERO CENTS ($79,708.00). 

4.2 All payments shall be governed by the Local Government Prompt Payment Act, as set forth 

in Part VII, Chapter 218, Florida Statutes. 

4.3 Method of Billing and Payment.  The CITY shall within thirty (30) calendar days, 

from the date the CITY’s Utilities Department Director approves the Application for Payment, pay

[...]

may not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be 

awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under a contract 

with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of thirty-five 

thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for a period of thirty-six (36) months following the date of being 

placed on the convicted vendor list. By executing this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR represents 

and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is currently on the convicted vendor list.